In the first quarter 2020, we recognized a $123.5 million goodwill impairment expense. Subsequent to the first quarter
2020, we identified a $32.8 million accounting error in which we did not consider the incremental impairment charge
related to the tax-deductible goodwill. We corrected this error in the first quarter 2022 as an out-of-period adjustment. In
conjunction with the preparation of the third quarter 2022 financial statements, certain additional unrelated immaterial
errors were identified related to prior periods.

The following tables present line items for prior period financial statements that have been affected by the revision. For
these line items, the tables detail the amounts as previously reported, the impact upon those line items due to the
revisions and the amounts as currently revised within the financial statements. The revisions did not impact net operating
activities, investing activities and financing activities on our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for any impacted
period.

Table of Contents

65

The impact of the error on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2021, is as follows (in millions):

   December 31, 2021
  As Previously Reported  Impact of Revisions  As Revised
ASSETS

Goodwill   1,374.3   (32.8)   1,341.5
Other non-current assets   172.9   7.7   180.6

Total assets  $  6,727.5  $  (25.1)  $  6,702.4

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   271.6   (0.8)   270.8
Total current liabilities   786.4   (0.8)   785.6

Total liabilities  $  1,900.9  $  (0.8)  $  1,900.1

EQUITY
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (396.1)   9.1   (387.0)
Retained earnings   1,073.6   (33.4)   1,040.2

Total shareholders’ equity   4,647.8   (24.3)   4,623.5
Total equity  $  4,663.2  $  (24.3)  $  4,638.9

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling
interests and equity  $  6,727.5  $  (25.1)  $  6,702.4

The impact of the error on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31,
2021, is as follows (in millions, except per share data):

   Year Ended December 31, 2021
  As Previously Reported  Impact of Revisions  As Revised
Operating expenses:

Distribution expenses  $  551.6  $  2.5  $  554.1
Total operating expenses   1,943.6   2.5   1,946.1

Operating income (loss)   823.4   (2.5)   820.9
Income (loss) before taxes   820.2   (2.5)   817.7

Income tax benefit (provision)   (205.7)   0.4   (205.3)
Net income (loss)   614.5   (2.1)   612.4
Net income (loss) attributable to JHG   $  622.1  $  (2.1)  $  620.0

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to JHG
common shareholders:

Basic  $  3.60  $  (0.01)  $  3.59
Diluted  $  3.59  $  (0.02)  $  3.57

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Total comprehensive income (loss)  $  542.0  $  (2.1)  $  539.9

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable
to JHG   $  550.0  $  (2.1)  $  547.9

Table of Contents

66

The impact of the error on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31,
2020, is as follows (in millions, except per share data):

  Year Ended December 31, 2020
  As Previously Reported  Impact of Revisions  As Revised

Operating expenses:
Distribution expenses  $  464.4  $  (3.3)  $  461.1
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets   513.7   32.8   546.5

Total operating expenses   2,140.8   29.5   2,170.3
Operating income (loss)   157.8   (29.5)   128.3
Other non-operating income (expenses), net   39.7   (9.1)   30.6

Income (loss) before taxes   242.1   (38.6)   203.5
Income tax benefit (provision)   (59.5)   7.3   (52.2)

Net income (loss)   182.6   (31.3)   151.3
Net income (loss) attributable to JHG   $  161.6  $  (31.3)  $  130.3

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to JHG
common shareholders:

Basic  $  0.87  $  (0.17)  $  0.70
Diluted  $  0.87  $  (0.17)  $  0.70

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation gains (losses)   71.8   9.1   80.9

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   42.3   9.1   51.4
Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable
to JHG  $  43.1  $  9.1  $  52.2

Total comprehensive income (loss)  $  224.9  $  (22.2)  $  202.7
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable
to JHG   $  204.7  $  (22.2)  $  182.5

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and the differences could be material. Our
significant estimates relate to investment securities, acquisition accounting, goodwill and intangible assets, retirement